

No. 19-267

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL,

Petitioner,

v.

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JENNIFER A. LIPSKI

Counsel of Record

JOSEPH M. LOVRETOVICH

CATHRYN G. FUND

JML LAW, A.P.L.C.

5855 Topanga Canyon Blvd.

Suite 300

Woodland Hills, CA 91367

(818) 610-8800

jennifer@jmlaw.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. The Circumstances of Agnes Morrissey-Berru’s Employment With Our Lady Of Guadalupe School.....	3
II. The Proceedings Below	5
A. The United States District Court for the Central District of California.....	5
B. The Ninth Circuit proceedings and <i>Biel v. St. James School</i> , 911 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2018).....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I. <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)...	9
II. Review Is <u>Unnecessary</u> Because The Ninth Circuit Court Of Appeals’ Approach Is Aligned With This Court, And It Likewise Does <u>Not</u> Split With Other Circuits Or State Courts ...	10

III. The Ninth Circuit Court Of Appeals Correctly
Concluded—Based On This Court’s Precedent
And Considering The Totality Of The
Circumstances—That Morrissey-Berru Was
Not A “Minister” For Purposes Of The
Ministerial Exception..... 20

IV. Unhappy with the Outcome in the Ninth
Circuit, Petitioner Now Asks this Court to
Effectively Adopt a *Different* Analysis than
What This Court Held in *Hosanna-Tabor* Just
Seven Years Ago..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

RESPONDENT’S APPENDIX

Declaration of Agnes Deirdre Morrissey Berru
Submitted by Morrissey-Berru in Opposition to Our
Lady of Guadalupe School’s Motion for Summary
Judgment 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Biel v. St. James School</i> , 911 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin</i> , 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012)	2, 11, 12
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)	2, 12, 13, 17
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of New York</i> , 869 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018)	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary</i> , 426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014)	15
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church of Pittsburgh</i> , 903 F.3d 113 (3rd Cir. 2018)	13, 14, 15
<i>Morrissey-Berru v. Our Lady of Guadalupe School</i> , 769 Fed.Appx. 460 (9th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penn v. New York Methodist Hospital</i> , 884 F.3d 416 (2nd Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Puri v. Khalsa</i> , 844 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017)	2, 10

Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,
319 F.Supp.3d 940 (N.D.Ill. 2018) 18

Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,
934 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019) 18, 19

Su v. Stephen S. Wise Temple,
32 Cal.App.5th 1159 (2019)..... 16

*Temple Emanuel of Newton v. Massachusetts
Comm’n Against Discrimination*,
463 Mass. 472 (Mass 2012) 15, 16

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 5
